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Sections 2012-4 find 2394-5, Subdivision (e), as amended by Laws
1941, Cluipter 109.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 2394-5, Subdivision (e), as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter
109, is amended to read as follows:

(e) Annual tax on cooperative associations,—Cooperative
or mutual rural telephone associations; and cooperative asso-
ciations organized under the provisions of Laws 1923, Chapter
326, as amended, which are engaged in the transmission and
distribution of electrical heat,-light or power upon a mutual, and
cooperative plan in areas outside the corporate limits of any
city or village; but if any such cooperative association engages
in supplying electrical heat, light or power to consumers within
the corporate limits of any city, village or borough, then such
association shall be subject to this tax computed on that portion
of its net income which its gross receipts from consumers within
such corporate limits bears to its total gross receipts.

Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section
2032-4, is amended to read as follows:

2012-4. Exemptions.—Co-operative associations organized
under the provisions of Laws 1923, Chapter 326, and laws amenda-
tory thereof and supplemental thereto and engaged in eloctrical
heat, light or power business upon a mutual, non-profit and co-
operative plan in rural areas as hereinafter defined, are hereby
recognized as quasiMpublic in their nature and purpose. Provid-
ed, however, that such cooperative associations, which operate
within the corporate limits of any village, city or borough shall
be assessed on the basis of 40% of the full and true value of that
portion of its property located within the corporate limits of any
village, city or borough as provided for in Mason's Supplement
1940, Section 1993, as amended1.

Approved April 24, 1043.

CHAPTER 644—H. F. No. 1172.

An act to appropriate money for the salaries, current ex-
penses, buildings and improvements at the state institutions, for
expenses of the division of the public institutions and certain ac-
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tivities under the supervision or control of said division, and for
other purposes; to appropriate money. fro*m the state prison re-
volving fund for current expenses of the state prison; to author-
ize the transfer of funds in certain cases; and to authorize the
commissioner of administration to make certain transfers from
certain funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for public institutions.—The sums
hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the Divi-
sion of Public Institutions for the purposes specified in the fol-
lowing sections of this act, to be available at the time designated
opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Hospital:
App rop riations

Available for
Tear Ending

Current Expense June 30, 1944 $172,030
Current Expense June 30, 1945 $172,750
Salaries June 30, 1944 159,376
Salaries June 30, 1945 164,290
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 5,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 5,000
Fire Escapes June 30, 1944 1,200
Rebricking Boiler .June 30, 1944 5,800
Root Cellar June 30, 1944 5,500
Furniture and Fixtures June 30, 1945 4,000
Removal of sludge from pipes

through physical plant .\ June 30, 1945 2,000

Sec. 3. Hastings State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 136,150
Current Expense June 30, 1945 136,900
Salaries June 30, 1944 152,823.60
Salaries' . June 30, 1945 157,964.40
Repairs and Replacements June 30 1944 "5,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 5,000
Reconditioning of Zeolite "Water Soft-

eners at Plant .June 30, 1944 1,000
Potato Digger with Tractor June 30, 1944 250
Tractor, Farmal M. Size or equal, with

Power Takeoff and Cultivator
Attachments June 30, 1944 1,700

Safety Valves and Motors June 30, 1945 1,500
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Sec. 4. Fergus Falls State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 220,500
Current Expense June 30, 1945 220,100
Salaries -. .. June 30, 1944 314,794.80
Salaries June 30, 1945 325,000.80
"Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 10,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 10,000
Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1945 1,000
Rcshingling Roofs June 30, 1944 15,000
Firefighting Equipment ' June 30, 1945 2,000

Sec. 5. Moose Lake State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 $150,350
Current Expense June 30, 1945 150,650
Salaries June 30, 1944 169,284
Salaries June 30, 1945 174,689.40
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 3,750
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 3,750
Root House with Section for Artificial

Refrigeration ' June 30, 1944 10,000
Drainage Tile and Culverts for Farm

Land and Buildings June 30, 1944 4,000
Farm Equipment • June 30, 1944 1,000
Furniture and Furnishings June 30, 1945 1,500
Milkhouse and Equipment June 30, 1944 5,000

Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 198,400
Current Expense June 30, 1945 198,375
Salaries June 30, 1944 294,416.24
Salaries June 30, 1945 304,055.24
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 10,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 10,000
Rewiring June 30, 1944 2,250
Laundry Equipment June 30, 1945 2,400
Hospital Furniture June 30, 1944 1,000
Fireproofing and Repairing Plaster of

Two Floors of A "Ward East June 30, 1944 . 6,000
Remodeling Main Kitchen June 30, 1944 12,500

See. 7. Willmar State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 133,150
Current Expense June 30, 1945 134,100
Salaries June 30, 1944 196,054
Salaries June 30, 1945 202,480
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 5,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 5,000
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Fire Escape June 30, 1944 - 300.00
Threshing Machine . June 30, 1945 1,350

Sec. 8. St. Peter State Hospital:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 282,900
Current Expense June 30, 1945 284,900
Salaries June 30, 1944 420,742.12
Salaries June 30, 1945 433,820.92
.Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 8,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 8;000
Addition to Root Cellar June 30, 1944 12,500
Circulating Tubes in 3 Connelly AVa-

ter Tube Boilers June 30, 1944 3,500
Furniture June 30, 1944 3,000
Furniture June 30, 1945 3,000
Deep Well June 30, 1944 10,000

-Overhauling-T-lirce-Engincs June-30—1945 2,200
Replacing Breeching to Stack June 30, 1945 2,500

Sec. 9. School for Feebleminded:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 325,000
Current Expense June 30, 1945 327,500
Salaries June 30, 1944 392,085.70
Salaries June 30, 1945 405,920.50
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 12,500.
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 12,500
Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1944 1,400
Root Cellar June 30, 1944 6.200
Building Additions and Repairs June 30, 1944 1.200
Fire Fighting Equipment June 30, 1944 1,000
Zeolite Water Softening Unit June 30, 1944 2,000
Building to House Pasteurization

Plant June 30, 1945 5,500
Refrigeration Unit June 30, 1944 700.00

Sec. 10. Colony for Epileptics:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 138,400
Current Expense June 30, 1945 139,600
Salaries June 30, 1944 172,398.50
Salaries June 30, 1945 178,484.30
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 5,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 5,000
Painting Warehouse June 30, 1944 1,000
Bridge Floor June 30, 1945 1,000
Addition to Root Cellar June 30, 1944 6,000
Caulking June 30, 1945 " 1,500
Farm Equipment June 30, 1944 1,000
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Sec. 11. Braille and Sight Saving School:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 24,500
Current Expense June 30, 1945 24,700
Salaries .June 30, 1944 69,099.30
Salaries June 30, 1945 72,652.50
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 2,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 2,500
Higher Education June 30, 1944 1,800
Higher Education June 30, 1945 1,800
Summer School Juno 30, 1944 3,500
Summer School June 30, 1945 3,500
Rebrieking Boilers
Bake Oven June 30, 1945 4,000
Resetting Oven
Woodworking Machinery June 30, 1944 615.00
Truck June 30, 1944 1,000

Sec. 12. School for the Deaf:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 48,300
Current Expense June 30, 1945 48,500
Salaries .June 30, 1944 142,644.55
Salaries June 30, 1945 148,764.40
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 2,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 2,500
Gallaudet Students ; June 30, 1944 400.00
Gallaudet Students . .. June 30, 1945 400.00

Sec. 13. State Training: School for Boys:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 98,650
Current Expense June 30, 1945 99,750
Salaries June 30, 1944 133,634.76
Salaries June 30, 1945 137,150.30
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 8,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 8,000
Industrial Equipment June 30, 1944 1,300
Roof for Vocational Building June 30, 1945 7,500
Repairs to Basement—Boys' Dining

Hall June 30, 1944 4,800
Reroofing Gutters and Downspouts . . June 30, 1944 1,500
Dental Equipment June 30, 1945 ' 1,500
Improvement of Orchards, Berry

Bushes and Plants June 30, 1944 250.00
Repairs to Greenhouse June 30, 1944 400.00
For Placement of boys in Private

Homes June 30, 1944 2,000
For Placement of boys in Private

Homes June 30, 1945 2,000
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Sec. 34. Home Schools for Girls:
Current Expense June 30, 1044 67,150
Current Expense June 30, 1945 67,400
Salaries June 30, 1944 1.04,066.25
Salaries June 30, 1945 107,543.85
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 2,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 2,000
New Automobile June 30, 1944 800.00
Farm Tractor , June 30, 1944 1,000
Corn Binder Juno 30, .1944 250.00
Gang Plow June 30, 1944 100.00

Sec. 15. Reformatory for Men:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 189,750
Current Expense June 30, 1945 192,400
Salaries June 30, 1944 327,552.40
Salaries June 30, 1945 332,768.80
Repairs and Replacements -June 30, 1944 10,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 10,000
Penal Camps June 30, 1944 30,000
Penal Camps June 30, 1945 30,000
New Water Main June 30, 1945 5,200
New Slaughter House June 30, 1944 2,500
Dust Collector System for Stone

Shop June 30, 1945 7,800
Supplement to Industries' Revolving

Fund June 30, 1944 10,000

See. 16. Reformatory for Women:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 15,650
Current Expense June 30, 1945 15,700
Salaries '.. .June 30, 1944 25,882
Salaries June 30, 1945 26,373.40
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 1,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 1,000

Sec. 17. Hospital for Crippled Children:
Current Expense June 30, 1944 81,000
Current Expense June 30, 1945 82,650
Salaries June 30, 1944 185,151.80
Salaries June 30, 1945 190.752.24
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 3,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 3,500
Instruction and Amusement June 30, 1944 1,500
Instruction and Amusement June 30, 1945 1,500
Honorarium for Visiting Staff June 30, 1944 10,000
Honorarium for Visiting Staff June 30, 1945 10,000
Scientific Apparatus and Equipment. June 30, 1944 2,000 •
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Scientific Apparatus and Equipment. June 30, 1945 2,000
Special Appliances June 30, 1944 12,500
Special Appliances June 30, 1945 12,500
X-ray Equipment June 30, 1944 3,500
Sterilizers June 30, 1044 1,175
Kitchen Equipment -. .Juno 30, 1945 - 2,000

Sec. 18. State Prison:
Current Expense, Including: Salaries. June 30, 1944 106,000
Current Expense, Including Salaries.June 30, 1945 106,000
Current Expense, Including Salaries. June 30. 1944 140.000
Current Expense, Including Salaries.June 30, 1945 140,000

The last two items for current ex-
pense appropriated by Section 18
may be used cither for necessary
current expense for the operation
of said institution within the
times designated therein, or for
the purchase of! necessary equip-
ment for the introduction of new
industries into said prison, the
nature and extent of said new
industries to be agreed upon by
the Director of the Division of
Institutions, the Warden of the
State Prison, and the Commis-
sioner of Administration.

Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1944 7.500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1945 7,500
Roof and Roof Drainage Repairs June 30, 1944 4.000
Roof and Roof Drainage Repairs . .. .June 30, 1945 4,000
Equipment for Sewage Disposal Plant. June 30, 1945 4,000

Sec. 19. Division of Public Institutions:
Administrative Salaries June 30, 1944 $ 38,200
Administrative Salaries June 30, 1945 39,800
Administrative Supplies and Ex-

pense June 30, 1944 8,500
Administrative Supplies and Ex-

pense June 30, 1945 8,500
Expenses Deporting Non-residents. .June 30, 1944 2,000
Expenses Deporting Non-residents. . .June 30, 1945 ^2,000
Expenses Collections for Support of

Insane June 30, 1944 33..800
Expenses Collections for Support of

Insane June 30, 1945 33,600
Control of Tuberculosis June 30. 1944 8.200
Control of Tuberculosis June 30, 1945 8,300
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Mental Health, Salaries, Supplies
and Expense June 30, 1945 47,500

Mental Health, Salaries, Supplies
and Expense June 30, 1945 47,500

Emergency Fund for State Institu- ,
tions June 30, 1944 150,000

Emergency Fund for State Institu-
tions June 30, 1945 150,000

For insulation of .public, institution
buildings under the supervision
of the Director of Public Institu- :--
tions June 30, 1944 20,000
Provided that the balance, if any
remains at the end of the June
30, 1944 fiscal year, shall be reap-
propriated and made available
for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1945.

Employees' Compensation June 30, 1943 28,761.53

Provided that the Division of Public Institutions may, with
the consent and approval of the Commissioner of Administration,
transfer the balance of any appropriation made for a specific pur-
pose at any institution to an account for any other specific pur-
pose in and about such institution after the purpose for which
such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided, further, that for the years ending June 30, 1944,
and June 30, 1945, respectively, the Division of Public Institu-
tions is authorized, by and with the approval of the State Audi-
tor, to transfer in case of necessity a portion of! the funds appro-
priated for the current expense of any one of the following insti-
tutions, namely: The Anoka State Hospital, the Moose Lake
State Hospital, the Hastings Stale Hospital, the Willmar State
Hospital, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State
Hospital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for Feeblemind-
ed, the Colony for Epileptics, the Braille and Sight Saving School,
the School for the Deaf, the State Training School, the Home
School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for
"Women, and the Hospital for Crippled Children, to the use of any
other of the aforesaid institutions; and

Provided, further, that said Division of Public Institutions
is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the
current expense fund of any such -institution to be used as a di-
versified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of
such industries ;is in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates
of such institutions; and
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Provided, further, that the amounts provided for each of the
fiscal years for the emergency contingent fund for state institu-
tions as provided in this section shall be used exclusively for emer-
gency purposes for current expenses, repairs of buildings, or emer-
gency construction, and 'shall be authorized by the Commissioner
of" Administration after a full hearing and such amounts may be
transferred from such emergency contingent fund only upon au-
thority of the Commissioner of Administration to such institutions,
as provided in this act.

Sec. 20. Salary increases for duration.—Every regular, full
time employee in the classified service, except department heads,
whose salaries are paid from the appropriations herein made, shall
receive a war salary increase of 5% of his regular base salary,
plus $7.50 per month, on July 1, 1943, to continue until the end
of the second month after the cessation of hostilities in the present
war, as declared by proper Federal authority; provided that no
war salary increase shall exceed the sum of $15.00 per month, and
provided, further, that said war salary increase shall not he cal-
culated upon any war salary increase received by any employee
on the effective date of this act, hut shall be calculated upon the
regular base salary of said employee without regard to existing
war salary increase of said employee. The minimum base salary
payable from such appropriations shall be $80.00 per month. Nec-
essary revisions of salary schedules by the Civil Service Board to
provide adequate and equitable salaries for position classifications
within sucli agencies or departments arc hereby authorized; the
appropriations herein made include provision therefor.

Sec. 21. Unobligated balances cancelled into general revenue
fund.—The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1943,
June 30, 1944, and June 30, 1945, in the several appropriations
and accounts for each and all of the institutions named, the Di-
vision of Public Institutions and several divisions and activities
of said division, for which an appropriation is made herein out of
the general revenue fund, arc hereby cancelled into said general
revenue fund as of June 30, 1943, June 30, 1944, and June 30,
1945, together with any unobligated balance in the state institu-
tions contingent fund of the Division of Public Institutions, ex-
cepting that any balance remaining in the Emergency Fund for
State Institutions on June 30, 1944, shall not cancel but shall be
reappropriated and added to the emergency fund for state insti-
tutions for the year ending June 30, 1945.

Sec. 22. All receipts deposited in general revenue fund—
exceptions.—Excepting the income from "the Swamp Land Trust
Fund, all receipts of said institutions and activities carried on
under the direction of said Division of Public Institutions shall
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be deposited in and for the benefit of: the general revenue fund,
pro'vided, however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds
now established in said institutions; and provided further that this
shall not apply to money received in payment for the services of
inmate labor employed in the industries carried on at the State
'Reformatory, State Reformatory for Women and State Prison,
which receipts shall be credited to the current expense funds of
said institutions.

Sec. 23. Division to negotiate for grants.—The Division of
Public Institutions is authorized and directed to negotiate with
the Federal Government, or any agency, bureau or department
thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants or aid
in the construction of the buildings, or the making of the improve-
ments, authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or
received are hereby appropriated to said Division of Public Insti-
tutions and made available for the uses and purposes for which
it was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appro-
priations hereinbefore provided.

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 645—H. P. No. 1185.

(AMENDING SECTION 80.29 AND 80.37 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the sale of warehouse receipts for the stor-
ing of liquor: amending Ufasoii'.v Supplement 1940, Sections 3996-
36, 3996-37, 3996-38 and 3996-39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1040, Sec-
tion 3996-30. is amended to read as follows:

3996-36. Sale of liquor warehouse receipts is sale of secur-
ities.—The sale of Warehouse Receipts for the storing of liquor
during the aging or processing period of liquor in a duly bonded
warehouse in any stale other than the state of Minnesota, is hereby
declared to be a sale of securities as denned by Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Section 3996-1, and that the sale of such "Ware-
house Receipts is hereby permitted and legalized by duly licensed
dealers, brokers or agents without having to procure a liquor li-
cense, when such liquor is not to be shipped nor imported into the


